
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Gunnell, Potter, Scott and Taylor  
Mr E Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) and  
Mr A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 
 

2. Minutes                                                                 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

Wednesday 30 April 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Tuesday 17 June 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer’s for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer’s (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 

 
4. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery 

Plan:  Performance Update 2013/14 - End of 
Year Report   

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 This report updates Members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 

5. Introductory Report on Proposed Scrutiny 
Topics for Review in 2014/15   

(Pages 19 - 50) 

 This report provides introductory information on the topics 
proposed for scrutiny review during this municipal year.  Given 
the limited time available for review work due to the forthcoming 
elections in 2015, Members are asked to decide which topics are 
to proceed to review, and agree a timeframe for their completion. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. Update on Stonewall Challenge                      (Pages 51 - 56) 
 This paper provides a summary update on the work of the City of 

York Council Anti Bullying Strategy Group, led by the Senior 
Adviser Behaviour Attendance and Safety, to tackle homophobic 
bullying in York schools. 
 

7. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan for 2014/15   

(Pages 57 - 58) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
  

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer’s responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



      City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 April 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 
Barnes, Brooks, Potter, Taylor and Scott  
Mr E Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

Apologies Mr A Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests non included in the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable interests which they might have in 
respect of the business on the agenda or any other general interests 
they might have within the remit of the  committee other than those 
listed within the agenda.  
 
Councillor Barnes declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the 
community stadium and Active York which were included in the Cabinet 
Member’s written update which had been circulated to Members. He 
stated that he would leave the room if either of these were discussed 
during the meeting. 
 
51. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the following sets of minutes be approved and signed 

by the chair as correct records: 
 

 Minutes of Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting held on 19 March 2014 

 Minutes of Night Time Economy (Improving Evening 
Cultural Offer) Scrutiny Review Task Group Meeting held on 
20 January 2014 

 Minutes of School Meals Scrutiny Review Task Group 
Meeting held on 3 March 2014. 

 
52. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
53. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & 

Tourism  
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism attended the 
meeting to provide a progress update on her priorities and challenges 
for the current municipal year and to discuss her priorities and 
challenges for 2014-15. 
 
Prior to the meeting, she had circulated a written update to Committee 
Members  which listed the key areas of activity that she had progressed 
over the last year in relation to tourism, markets/city centre, the Tour de 
France, the community stadium, parks and open spaces, libraries and 
archives, events and festivals and sport and active leisure.  
 
Members noted the increase in visitor spending detailed in the report 
and were advised that this was in part due to the increase in long stay 
visitors. The Cabinet Member agreed to provide further clarification 
regarding the period to which the increase in spending related and the 
likely reasons for it.  
 
Members noted the update on work taking place in York’s parks and 
open spaces. The Ward Member for Hull Road expressed concerns that 
a lot of work was still required in Hull Road park and asked why this had 
not been included in the list of parks working towards the Green Flag 
award. Members were advised that standards required for the Green 
Flag were very high, but that with the community now working on 
improvements to the park, it should take about two years to get to the 
required level. 
 
With regard to work in libraries and archives, the Cabinet Member 
confirmed that that they were on track for completion of the archives 
project in November as planned. She advised that she was not aware of 
any issues in relation to people getting access to archive information 
during the project and that any information requested had been 
retrieved very quickly when required.  
She confirmed that the handover of the libraries to Mutual Ventures 
would take place the following day. Members noted that the committee 
would receive updates from Mutual Ventures in future as they did from 
other partners. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the Cabinet Member for Leisure, 

Culture and Tourism be noted. 
 

Page 2



Reason: To ensure that Members are kept informed of work 
within the remit of the Committee.  

 
54. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Workplan for 2014/15 & Discussion re Possible Topics 
for Review in 2014/15  

 
Members considered the draft work plan for the Committee for the 
forthcoming 2014-15 municipal year. 
 
The following amendments were agreed: 
 

 18 June 2014 – Remove need for update from Cabinet Member 
for Education, Children and Young People’s services as she 
attended the last meeting of the committee. 

 18 June 2014 - Add update from York Museums Trust 

 17 July – Add “Narrowing the Gap” subject to availability of the 
lead officer to attend meeting. 

 20 November 2014 – Add SLA update on libraries 

 20 November 2014  – Add School Results Outturn 

 21 January 2015 – Add update on Children and Families Bill 
 
Members were invited to put forward any topic ideas for review but 
noted that a Scrutiny Work Planning Event was due to take place during 
May at which they would also have the opportunity to put forward ideas 
for review. It was noted that Councillor Barnes had put forward the 
suggestion to review access to culture in the city for disabled people.  
 
The Committee was advised that Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee were keen for scrutiny committees to undertake another 
corporate scrutiny review. They noted that the only topic which had 
been put forward to date was around mental health. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be agreed subject to the agreed 

amendments above. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s workplan updated. 
 
55. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Workplan 2013/14  
 
The Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee workplan 
for 2013-14 had been included in the agenda papers for information. 
 
Resolved: That the workplan be noted. 

Page 3



 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s workplan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  
 

   

 

Learning and Culture Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee 

 
 18 June 2014 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 
 
York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:   
Performance Update 2013/14 – End of Year Report 
 

Summary 

1. This report updates Members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. 

Background 

2. YMT was set up as an independent trust in order to achieve a business 
turnaround of the museums and art gallery and to enhance the cultural 
provision within the city.   It successfully addressed its initial targets 
which were concerned principally with: stabilising visitor numbers, 
delivering new income streams, creating new exhibitions and 
interpretative services, creating an education strategy, increasing use 
and involvement by residents, and cataloguing of the collection. 

3. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by the Cabinet Member 
in March 2013 outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council 
required YMT to work towards:  

 To protect and conserve the collections, gardens and buildings 

 To promote access to the city’s collections, gardens and buildings 
appropriate to the 21st century 

 To attract more visitors to all the YMT sites, increasing visitor 
numbers from 660,000  to 900,000 by 2018, thus contributing to 
the local and regional economy 

 To create learning opportunities and improve skills for all and 
develop in
[...]
cy ledger for R. B. Mills Travel Agency York listing holidays sold 
from 1957 -1976; a Wedding Dress made in York and worn by the bride of a 
Canon from York Minister; a PCS union flag; World War One memorial order 
of services; a group of eight ceramics produced in the 1990’s by Jenny 
Beavan.   
 
Acquisitions for the new WW1 exhibition include a Trench map for 
Gommecourt and material relating to local family of John Richard Ford and 
Thomas Wright Burnett, including information on the cycling battalions and 
prisoners of war.  
 
 
 
Janet Barnes, Chief Executive 
York Museums Trust, 6 June 2014 
 
Abbreviations: 
CoCA - Centre of Ceramic Art  
CYC – City of York Council 
YMT – York Museums Trust 
NYBEP - North Yorkshire Business and Education 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2014 
Report of the AD Governance & ITT 
 
Introductory Report on Proposed Scrutiny Topics for Review in  
2014/15 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides introductory information on the topics proposed for 
scrutiny review during this municipal year.  Given the limited time 
available for review work due to the forthcoming elections in 2015, 
Members are asked to decide which topics are to proceed to review, and 
agree a timeframe for their completion. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting in April 2014, the Committee agreed to propose the 
following topics at the annual Scrutiny Work Planning Event held on 12 
May 2014: 

 
 i. Narrowing the Gap – possible topic subject to overview report on 

project plan for Narrowing the Gap - due to be received in July 2014. 
 
 ii. Disabled access to York’s cultural sector - especially those bodies 

that benefit from City of York Council (CYC) revenue or capital 
funding. The city has a clear aim to grow the value of the tourism 
sector.  There have been well-documented concerns recently over 
disabled access to public services in York. The review could look at 
what cultural providers currently do for disabled access, what barriers 
exist against improving access and what CYC could do to help 
providers improve access. 

 
3. At the work planning event an additional topic was submitted by Cllr 

Semlyen for this Committee’s consideration on ‘School based teaching of 
skills related to self employment / entrepreneurship at secondary ages 
and at York College’.  In support, Cllr Semlyen provided the following 
information: 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

 ‘York has low average wages relative to house values.  Since public 
sector jobs aren’t growing the extra Gross Value Added has to come 
from the private sector. Yet York has a very low record of creating new 
business or graduate start ups - 316th out of 326 English districts. There 
were 28% fewer York business start ups in the first 3 months of the year 
compared to 2013.  The University of York had 24 Graduate start ups in 
2012/13 and 21 spin outs. Kingston had 201.  The teaching of 
entrepreneurial skills should start early – ideally at school.   The best 
councils are doing this from primary age, but certainly it should be part of 
secondary school education – e.g. the idea of different types of 
borrowing for a business start up from a relative, bank or venture capital, 
borrowing money at various interest rates, how to set up a bank account, 
basic accounting and balance sheets, basic marketing skills on the 
internet, what it is to rent property, cash flow and how to make a 
business profit, taxation and filling in a tax return.’ 

 
4. Finally, at the work planning event it was also agreed that another 

corporate review would be undertaken during this municipal year.  A 
number of possible scrutiny topics were discussed and the consensus 
was a corporate review around ‘Supporting Elderly People’.   

 
5. Whilst each Overview & Scrutiny Committees is responsible for agreeing 

its own contribution to the corporate review, Corporate & Scrutiny 
Management Comm
[...]
onally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



 

Page 50



 

  
 

   

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 18 June 2014 
 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills 

 
Update on Stonewall Challenge 
 
 Summary 
 
1. This paper provides a summary update on the work of the City of York 

Council (CYC)  Anti Bullying Strategy Group, led by the Senior Adviser 
Behaviour Attendance and Safety, to tackle homophobic bullying in 
York schools. 
  
Background 
 

2. Stonewall was founded in 1989 by a small group of women and men 
who had been active in the struggle against Section 28 of the Local 
Government Act. Section 28 was an offensive piece of legislation 
designed to prevent the so-called 'promotion' of homosexuality in 
schools; as well as stigmatising gay people it also galvanised the gay 
community.  The aim from the outset was to create a professional 
lobbying group that would prevent such attacks on lesbians, gay men 
and bisexuals from ever occurring again. Stonewall has subsequently 
put the case for equality on the mainstream political agenda by 
winning support within all the main political parties and now has offices 
in England, Scotland and Wales. 
 

3. The Stonewall Education Equality Index has been running for 4 years 
and is a comprehensive annual benchmarking exercise for local 
authorities, which will showcase how well they are tackling 
homophobia and homophobic bullying in their schools and supporting 
lesbian, gay and bisexual young people in their local community. 
 

4. The Senior Adviser Behaviour Attendance and Safety completed the 
2013 Stonewall Education Index, in order to benchmark the work of 
the Local Authority (LA) and received feedback in July 2013; CYC was 
32nd out of the 48 LAs who completed the index (There are 140+ LAs) 
with some very positive feedback and actions to take forward. 

 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



5. In addition, CYC has 
[...]
y  
4.  Update on Implementation of Children & Families Bill (Eoin Rush) 
5.  GCSE Results Update 
6.  Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing review(s) 

Wed18 March 
2015 @ 5pm 

1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – Update on 
priorities and challenges for 2014/15 

2. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism – Update on priorities and 
challenges for 2014/15  

3. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
4. Workplan 2014/15 & Possible Scrutiny Topics for 2015/16 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 7



 
P

age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:  Performance Update 2013/14 - End of Year Report
	Annex 1

	5 Introductory Report on Proposed Scrutiny Topics for Review in 2014/15
	Annex A
	Annex B Grand Opera House Visual Story

	6 Update on Stonewall Challenge
	7 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 June 2014 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), 
Brooks, Gunnell, Taylor, Scott and Hodgson 
(Substitute for Cllr Potter)  
Mr Pennington (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

     In Attendance 
 

Apologies 

     Councillor Barnes and Semlyen 
 
      Councillor Potter 

Mr Thomas (Co-opted Statutory Member) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included in the register of interests, any prejudicial interests or 
disclosable interests which they might have in respect of the business on 
the agenda or any other general interests they might have within the remit 
of the committee other than those listed within the agenda.  
 
Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 (York 
Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan: Performance Update 2013-14 – 
End of Year Report) as he is a member of the Friends of Shandy Hall and 
in agenda 5 (Introductory Report on Proposed Scrutiny Topics for Review 
in 2014-15) as he is employed by City Screen who have undertaken 
surveys with regard to facilities for disabled people. 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Update 
on Stonewall Challenge) as she had been involved in the work undertaken 
by the Senior Adviser for Behaviour, Attendance and Safety.  
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 April 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 With regard to minute 53 (Attendance of Cabinet Member for 

Leisure, Culture and Tourism), Members advised that they had 
not received clarification of the period to which the figures on 



visitor spending related and the reasons for the increase. The 
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public Realm) 
agreed to forward this information to committee members.  

 
Action Required  
1. Assistant Director to ensure requested  
information on visitor spending is provided to 
committee members.   

 

 
CC  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

4. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan:  Performance 
Update 2013/14 - End of Year Report  

 
Members received a report that updated them on the current progress of 
the York Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan. The Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer 
were in attendance to present the Performance Update Report for the 
period October 2013 to March 2014.  
 
With regard to work at the Castle Museum, Members were advised that the 
new exhibition in Debtors Prison was due to open soon. Works undertaken 
had included the refurbishment  of 1st and 2nd floors which had resulted in 
the museum becoming more streamlined in terms of visitor flow and had 
also provided the opportunity to look closely at the museums collections. 
Committee Members were invited to attend the formal opening of the new 
exhibition which they were advised would take place on 16th July.  
Members asked for an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations arising from the previously undertaken YMT scrutiny 
review.  
 
With regard to the Art Gallery Project, the Committee were informed that 
good progress was being made and it was now possible to get a good idea 
of the space. The Chief Executive invited Members to view the works being 
undertaken. Members  felt this would be beneficial and it was agreed that a 
visit be arranged.  
 
Members were provided with an update on the Exhibition Square 
Development and the development of the gardens behind the Art Gallery 



and they were advised that the same landscape gardener was working on 
both these developments in order to provide continuity.  
 
The Chief Executive acknowledged that the cut in budgets would require 
them to think radically, consider any restructuring needed and give 
consideration to new income streams. She explained that they would like to 
take forward a YMT supporter scheme and were currently doing some 
research into models across the country, with the other option of building 
on the joint ticket option which currently allows entry to the Castle Museum 
and Yorkshire Museum. She explained there was a need to change the 
perception of the Trust and reposition YMT in the public mind as a charity 
which needed to be supported.  
 
With regard to stabilising visitor figures during the six months to March 
2014, Members noted an one percent increase overall in visitor figures 
which included a 26 percent increase at the Yorkshire Museum. The 
acknowledged that the Castle Museum had seen a 3 percent decrease in 
visitor figures but accepted that this could be due to part of the museum 
being closed during its major redevelopment and that the drop in visitors to 
St Mary’s was likely to be due to York Art Gallery being closed. Members 
commended the increase in visits by York school children.  
 
Resolved:   (i) That the performance of the York Museums Trust be 

commented on and noted. 
 
 (ii) That Committee Members be invited to a tour of the Art 

Gallery in order to see the works in progress. 
 
 (ii) That an update on the recommendations of the previous 

scrutiny review be provided at a future meeting of the 
committee as part of the next bi-annual Performance report. 

 
Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the partnership delivery plan. 

 
 

5. Introductory Report on Proposed Scrutiny Topics for Review in 
2014/15  

 
Members received a report that provided introductory information on the 
topics proposed for scrutiny review during this municipal year. They noted 
that the committee had put forward two possible topics to the annual 
scrutiny work planning event on 12 May. These were Narrowing the Gap 
and Disabled Access to York’s Cultural Sector. They acknowledged that 
Councillor Semlyen had also submitted an extra topic for the committee’s 
consideration on “School Based Teaching of skills related to self 



employment/entrepreneurship at secondary ages and at York College. 
Members were informed that at the event, it had also been agreed that a 
corporate review around “Supporting Elderly People” be undertaken. 
 
Councillor Semlyen addressed the committee with regard to her suggested 
topic on “School Based Teaching of skills related to self 
employment/entrepreneurship”. She explained that the Economic 
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ECDOSC) had agreed to 
carry out a review looking into entrepreneurship and risk taking as a route 
to getting into higher paid jobs, but stated that the teaching of 
entrepreneurial skills should start before the age of 18 and that undertaking 
her suggested review would add value to the ECDOSC topic and benefit 
this committee at the same time. An information sheet had been circulated 
to committee members which provided information on “Business in a Box” 
and “Not Just a Trading Company” in relation to the proposed review. 
 
Members accepted that there was a need for improvement in the 
employability skills of York’s young people and acknowledged the need for 
young people to learn broader employability skills at younger ages.  
Members questioned whether it was in fact possible to teach 
“entrepreneurship” and were advised that entrepreneurial skills were key 
transferable skills, whether someone worked for themselves or for an 
employer.  The committee agreed there was a need to think about the 
broader skills a young person needed to prepare them to be flexible and 
able to deal with future. Members accepted that the school curriculum was 
heavily prescribed by central government and a school’s ability to have a 
flexible approach and to have a diverse curriculum was more limited than 
10 years ago.  
 
The majority of Members agreed that the proposed topic was a good idea 
which could add value but requested further information form officers on 
the possible scope for the review.  
 
It was agreed that the previous Careers Review Task Group (comprising 
Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Reid and Scott) be reconvened to look at 
the issues put forward in Cllr Semlyen’s proposal and that Councillor 
Semlyen be called as a witness in the review.  
 
Councillor Barnes addressed the Committee with regard to his proposed 
topic on disabled access to York’s Cultural Sector. He thanked the Scrutiny 
Officer for preparing the information contained in Annex A which provided 
the current information available regarding disabled access to York’s 
cultural venues. He  stressed that putting forward the proposal was not a 
suggestion that access for disabled people in York was bad, but instead 
saying that we didn’t actually know how good or bad the access was.  



 
He suggested it would be beneficial to contact the Independent Living 
Network to find out what their experiences of accessing tourist attractions in 
York were. It would also be beneficial to look at best practice elsewhere to 
look at what other tourist cities were doing. He stressed the importance of 
not seeing someone as disabled but doing what was necessary to enable 
them to be able to participate fully. He informed Members that this needed 
to be in a proactive way, rather than just restricting oneself to achieving 
legal requirements and by making the information more accessible.  
 
Members expressed their full support for what they agreed was an 
excellent proposal which could make a real difference in York. It was 
agreed that a Task Group, comprising Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick and 
Gunnell, be established to undertake the review. The Committee agreed 
that Councillor Barnes should be co-opted onto the Task Group for the 
duration of the review. 
 
Members also discussed the corporate review around “Supporting Elderly 
People”. They considered the two suggested topics contained in the 
handout which had been circulated to the committee but were not 
convinced that the two suggestions were suitable for the committee to 
undertake. 
 
The Committee debated whether it would be would be possible to carry out 
the “Disabled Access to  York’s Cultural Sector” review in a way that it 
included elderly people but Members expressed concerns about 
stigmatising people who were getting older and associating them with 
having a disability. They agreed that this approach would not do justice to 
either topic.  Most Members however agreed that, the information which 
would come out of the Disabled Access to York’s Cultural Sector review 
would benefit everybody in society, including elderly people.  
 
The Committee decided to concentrate on the “Disabled Access to York’s 
Cultural Sector” review put forward by Councillor Barnes and then 
determine whether the recommendations from this review could benefit 
elderly people. It was agreed the Committee should write to the Older 
People’s Assembly to ask them what issues they have which they think the 
committee would benefit from looking at with a view to this becoming a 
topic for a future scrutiny review either this municipal year or next year.  
 
Resolved:  (i) That the report and additional information on the 

proposed reviews be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the previously established Careers Review Task 

Group (comprising Councillors Brooks, Fitzpatrick, Reid and 



Scott) be reconvened to carry out a review of Councillor 
Semlyen’s proposed review on “School Based Teaching of 
Skills Related to Self Employment/Entrepreneurship” and that 
Councillor Semlyen be called as a witness in this review 

 
 (iii) That a Task Group, comprising Councillors Brooks, 

Fitzpatrick and Gunnell, be set up to undertake a review on 
“Disabled Access to York’s Cultural Sector” and that Councillor 
Barnes be co-opted onto the Task Group.  

 
 (iv) That the Committee agree not to participate in the 

corporate review of elderly people at the present time. 
 

(v) That the Committee write to the Older People’s Assembly 
to ask them what issues they have which they think would 
benefit from future scrutiny review. 

 
Reason: To progress the work of the Committee 

 
 

6. Update on Stonewall Challenge  
 

Members received a report that updated them on the work of the City of 
York Council (CYC) Anti Bullying Strategy Group led by the Senior Adviser 
Behaviour Attendance and Safety, to tackle homophobic bullying in York 
Schools. 
 
The Senior Advisor of Behaviour Attendance and Safety attended the 
meeting to present the report. She advised Members that out of the 
consultation, York High had invited Simon Rodgers, an AVIVA Stonewall 
volunteer, to work with the school and talk to staff and students about his 
experiences as a gay student who was bullied at school and the effect that 
the use of homophobic language had on him and has on LGBT (lesbian, 
gay, bisexual and transsexual)  students. She stated that Simon had done 
an exemplary piece of work at the school and as a result has eradicated 
homophobic language at the school. She advised Members that the hope 
was to be able to train their own Stonewall role models to continue this 
work. She explained that it was more effective for individual schools to join 
up to Stonewall than to join as an authority and she advised that alongside 
secondary schools, they were also now working with primary schools. 
 
Members thanked the Senior Advisor for her report. They agreed that it 
would be good to get support from all schools and to be able to find a local 
role model to continue the work undertaken by Simon Rodgers.  
 



Resolved:  That the update and work of the CYC Anti Bullying Strategy 
Group be noted. 

 
Reason:  In order to keep the Committee informed of the Council’s work 

in support of Stonewall. 
 

7. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Workplan 2014/15  

 
Members considered the workplan for the Committee for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 
Members noted that the formal opening of the Debtors Prison new 
exhibition, to which they were to be invited, clashed with their next 
Committee meeting and agreed to look at an alternative date on which to 
hold their next meeting.  It was suggested that the meeting be moved back 
a week to Tuesday 22nd July and that an email be sent to Committee 
Members confirm availability for this date.  
 
Members noted that they were due to receive an overview report on the 
project plan for Narrowing the Gap at their next meeting. Although other 
suggestions had now been put forward as possible topics for scrutiny 
review, the committee agreed it would still be beneficial to receive the 
report as planned.  
 
Members requested an update on the recommendations from the 
previously completed York Museums Trust Review as part of the Trust’s 
next biannual Performance report. 
 
Resolved:  (i)That the workplan be agreed subject to the agreed 

amendments as above. 
 
 (ii)That committee members be consulted on their availability to 

attend the next meeting on the suggested date of 22 July 2014. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committees workplan updated. 

 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
 [The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.15 pm]. 


